

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7479 OF 2009

IRRIGINENI VENKATA KRISHNA & ORS. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GOVT.OF A.P. & ANR. Respondent(s)

WITH

Civil Appeal Nos. 7480-7481 of 2009

Civil Appeal Nos. 7482-7484 of 2009

Civil Appeal No. 7485 of 2009

O R D E R

During the pendency of the Appeals, an important development has taken place. The National Council for Teacher Education (Amendment) Act, 2011 has been enacted by the Parliament. Having regard to that, the questions which have been referred to a larger Bench by order November 9, 2009 have become academic and do not require any answer. This position is not disputed by the learned senior counsel for the parties.

2. In view of above, we are satisfied that nothing remains to be decided in these Appeals and they are disposed of accordingly. No costs.

3. However, we observe that, if within three years from today the vacancies for secondary grade teacher in the State of Andhra Pradesh are notified, the appellants herein shall be entitled to apply for the same and the provision concerning the age as regards them shall stand relaxed.

4. In view of above, pending interlocutory applications stand disposed of as infructuous.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.
(K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN)

NEW DELHI;J.
JANUARY 15, 2013 (SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA)

ITEM NO.301 COURT NO.6 SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7479 OF 2009

IRRIGINENI VENKATA KRISHNA & ORS. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GOVT.OF A.P. & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for directions and early hearing and directions
and with office report)

WITH

Civil Appeal Nos. 7480-7481 of 2009
(with appln.(s) for intervention and intervention and with office
report)

Civil Appeal Nos. 7482-7484 of 2009
(with office report)

Civil Appeal No. 7485 of 2009
(with appln.(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 15/01/2013 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. L. Nageshwara Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.

Mr. L. Nageshwara Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R. Santhan Krishnan, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Arciyu, Adv.
Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G.N.Reddy, Adv.
Mr. M. Rambabu, Adv.
Mr. S. Nagarajan, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Kulshrestha, Adv.

Ms. Saumya Misra, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeals and pending interlocutory applications are
disposed of in terms of the signed order.

| (Rajesh Dham)
| Court Master

| | (Renu Diwan)
| | Court Master

|

(signed order is placed on the file)